LAND USE AND ZONING COMMITTEE AMENDMENT
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Land Use and Zoning Committee offers the following first amendment to File No. 2007-522:
(1)
On page 1, line 27, after “recommendation” insert “, attached hereto as Exhibit 1”; and
(2)
On page 2, line 2, strike Section 1 in its entirety and insert a new Section 1 to read as follows:

“Section 1.
Adoption of findings and conclusions. The Council has reviewed the record of proceedings and the Staff Report of the Planning and Development Department, and held a public hearing concerning application for zoning waiver WRF-07-13.  Based on the competent, substantial evidence contained in the record, the Council hereby determines that the requested zoning waiver meets the criteria for granting waivers contained in Chapter 656, Ordinance Code. Therefore, Application WRF-07-13 is hereby approved.”; and

(3)
Attach Exhibit 1 as labeled; and

(4)
Amend the introduction to reflect this Amendment.

Form Approved:

     /s/    Dylan T. Reingold

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Dylan Reingold
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REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF MINIMUM REQUIRED ROAD FRONTAGE

JUNE 19, 2007

Location: 3731 Forest Boulevard
Between Southside Blvd and St. Johns Bluff Rd

Waiver Sought: Reduce required minimum road frontage
from forty eight feet (48°) to forty feet (40°)

Present Zoning District: Residential Low Density-G (RLD-G)
Current Land Use Category: Low Density Residential (LDR)

Planning District: Southeast (3)

Council District: The Honorable Suzanne Jenkins, District 4
Owner: John David A. Kananen

3731 Forest Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32246

Staff Recommendation: APPROVE

GENERAL INFORMATION

Application for Waiver of Minimum Required Road Frontage Ordinance 2007-522
(WRF-07-13) seeks to reduce the required minimum road frontage from 48 feet to 40
feet for one single family residence. The property is within an RLD-G zoning district and
an LDR functional Land Use Category as defined by the Future Land Use Map Series
contaiped within the Future Land Use Element adopted as part of the 2010

Comprehensive Plan.

The subject property is approximately .606 acres in size and is similar in size to the
surrounding properties. Although the lot only has 40 feet of frontage on an approved
roadway (Forest Boulevard), the lot is approximately 100 feet wide where the proposed
single family dwelling will be located. According to the site plan submitted, the
proposed dwelling would meet the required yard setbacks for the RLD-G zoning district.
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DEFINITION

According to Section 656.1601 of the Zoning Code, the term waiver means a relaxation
of the Zoning Code. Minimum distance requirements for liquor license locations, set
forth at Section 656.805 of the Zoning Code, may be granted by the Planning
Commission pursuant to the criteria set forth in Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code.

Waivers for minimum street frontage, as set forth at Section 656.407 may be granted by
the Council, pursuant to the criteria set forth under 656.133(b) of the Zoning Code and
sign waivers, pursuant to Section 656.1310 of the Zoning Code, may be granted by the
Council in accordance with the notice and public hearing requirements for rezoning set
forth in Section 656.124.

STANDARDS. CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code, a waiver for minimum
required street frontage may be granted if the City Council makes a positive finding
based on substantial, competent evidence that the application meets all of the following
criteria:

() Are there practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the
regulation?

Yes, there are practical and economic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of
the regulation. According to the applicant, the lot was recorded in 1972. All of
the surrounding properties have been developed with either single family
residences or churches. Although the front of the lot only has 40 feet of road
frontage, the bulk of the lot is approximately 100 feet in width. This lot size is
similar to other lots in the area, particularly to the north of the subject property.

(ii)  Is the request based exclusively upon the desire to reduce the cost of developing
the site or to circumvent the requirements of Chapter 654 (Code of Subdivision
Regulations)?

No, the request is not based upon the desire to reduce the cost of developing the
site, nor is it to circumvent the requirements of Chapter 654. The parcel appears to
have been in its present configuration since at least 1972. Therefore, even though
the property has been in existence for many years, it is not a lot of record
according to the standards found in chapter 656.704 (a) of the Zoning Code and
must attain a waiver of road frontage in order to build on the lot. :

(iii)  Will the proposed waiver substantially diminish property values in, or alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site and will the waiver
substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others?
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No, the proposed waiver will not substantially diminish property values in the
area nor will it alter the essential character of the area. The development of this
property will help to increase the value of surrounding properties and its
development will not substantially interfere with the surrounding area. This
situation is unique and therefore will not encourage similar “flag lot” style
requests in the future.

(iv)  Is there a valid and effective easement for adequate vehicular access connected
to a public street maintained by the City or an approved private street?

Yes, there is an effective easement for adequate vehicular access to the property.
The 40 foot wide section of the lot is connected to Forest Boulevard, which is a
publicly maintained right-of-way.

(v) Will the proposed waiver be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare,
and result in additional expense, the creation of nuisances or conflict with any
other applicable law?

No. If approved, the proposed waiver will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare. A waiver to allow for a reduction in road frontage from 48 feet
to 40 feet will not have a negative impact on the community. The subject
property will have 40 feet of legal road frontage to build a driveway. The size of
the existing lot is comparable to surrounding properties and will be subject to all
applicable residential development standards of the Subdivision and Zoning
Codes.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Upon visual inspection of the subject property on June 12, 2007 by the Planning and
Development Department, the required Notice of Public Hearing sign was posted.
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RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development

Department that Application for Waiver of Minimum Required Road Frontage 2007-522
(WRF-07-13) be APPROVED.
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